

<p>EVELYN AVILES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF CHRISTOPHER GARCIA & JEFFREY GARCIA,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>CITY OF HOBOKEN; HOBOKEN POLICE DEPARTMENT; HOBOKEN HOUSING AUTHORITY; JOHN DOES (1-10); ABC COMPANIES (1- 10); XYZ GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES (1-10),</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION</p> <p>Docket No.: A-001199-23</p> <p>Trial Court Docket No.: HUD-L-2210- 23</p> <p>CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>On Appeal From: Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Civil Part, Hudson County</p> <p>Sat Below: Hon. Anthony V. D'Elia, J.S.C.</p>
---	---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICE OF ERIC J. WARNER, LLC
Eric J. Warner, Esq.
Bar No.: 03651-2006
991 US Highway 22
Suite 200
Bridgewater, NJ 08807
Tel: (201) 403-5937
Fax: (908) 758-1201 (fax)
Email: eric@ejwlawfirm.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

OF COUNSEL & ON THE BRIEF:
ERIC J. WARNER, ESQ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS & RULINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
POINT I: THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S GRANT OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE. (P-59.)	5
POINT II: THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT, WHERE THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE ILLEGAL, LARGE, MAKESHIFT LIQUOR CONCESSION STAND WAS NOT A DANGEROUS CONDITION ON PUBLIC PROPERTY. (P-59.)	8
POINT III: PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEADED THAT DEFENDANTS HAD ACTUAL OR CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE OF THE DANGEROUS CONDITION ON PUBLIC PROPERTY. (P-59.)	16
POINT IV: PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEADED THAT DEFENDANTS’ EMPLOYEES FAILED IN THEIR MINISTERIAL DUTIES. (P-59.)	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS & RULINGS

Court’s Decision and Order Granting Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss, filed
November 17, 2023 P-59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Atalese v. Twp. of Long Beach</u> , 365 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2003)	9, 12
<u>Buddy v. Knapp</u> , 469 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2021)	13
<u>Camden County Energy Recovery Assocs., L.P. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</u> , 320 N.J. Super. 59 (1999), aff’d <u>Camden County</u> , 170 N.J. 246 (2001)	7
<u>Costa v. Josey</u> , 83 N.J. 49 (1980)	19, 20, 21
<u>Coyne v. N.J. Dept. of Transport.</u> , 182 N.J. 481 (2005)	19, 20, 21
<u>Cusseaux v. Picket</u> , 279 N.J. Super. 335 (App. Div. 1994)	6
<u>F.G. v. MacDonell</u> , 150 N.J. 550 (1997)	7
<u>Foster v. Newark Housing Authority</u> , 389 N.J. Super. 60 (App. Div. 2006)	14-15, 17, 22
<u>Garrison v. Twp. of Middletown</u> , 154 N.J. 282 (1998)	12-13, 22
<u>Gonzalez v. City of Jersey City</u> , 247 N.J. 551 (2021)	19-20, 23
<u>Henebema v. S. Jersey Transp. Auth.</u> , 219 N.J. 481 (2014)	19
<u>Jenkins v. Region Nine Hous. Corp.</u> , 306 N.J. Super. 258 (App. Div. 1997)	6
<u>Kolitch v. Lindedahl</u> , 100 N.J. 485 (1985)	17
<u>Leon v. Rite Aid Corp.</u> , 340 N.J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 2001)	7
<u>Levin v. County of Salem</u> , 133 N.J. 35 (1993)	11
<u>McGowan v. Borough of Eatontown</u> , 151 N.J. Super. 440 (App. Div. 1977)	21-22

<u>Muhammad v. N.J. Transit</u> , 176 N.J. 185 (2003)	17
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Electronics, Inc.</u> , 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	6, 7
<u>Reider v. State Dep't of Transp.</u> , 221 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1987)	7
<u>Rodriguez v. N.J. Sports Exposition Authority</u> , 193 N.J. Super 39 (App. Div. 1983)	11
<u>Roe by M.J. v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</u> , 317 N.J. Super. 72 (App. Div. 1998), <u>certif. denied</u> , 160 N.J. 89 (1999)	11-12, 14, 16, 17
<u>Rooster Bar LLC v. Borough of Cliffside Park</u> , Docket No. A-1022-12T1 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Nov. 1, 2013) (P-74)	24
<u>Saldana v. DiMedio</u> , 275 N.J. Super. 488 (App. Div. 1994)	11, 14, 17
<u>Sellers v. Schonfeld</u> , 270 N.J. Super. 424 (App. Div. 1993)	6
<u>Setrin v. Glassboro State College</u> , 136 N.J. Super. 329 (App. Div. 1975)	11
<u>Shore v. Housing Authority of Harrison</u> , 208 N.J. Super. 348 (App. Div. 1986)	22-23
<u>Tice v. Cramer</u> , 133 N.J. 347 (1993)	24
<u>Vincitore v. N.J. Sports & Expo. Auth.</u> , 169 N.J. 119 (2001)	9, 13, 14, 17
The New Jersey Tort Claims Act, N.J.S.A. 59:1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6, 8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
